
 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

STATE-FUNDED GRANT 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

525-010-60 
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

12/18 
Page 1 of 2 

 

    

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 
3  

  

CONTRACT NO. 
G-1753  

 

FPN 
442030-1-54-01  
 

 

 
Recipient: CITY OF PAHOKEE 

This Supplemental Agreement (“Supplemental”), dated                                          arises from the desire to supplement the 

State-Funded Grant Agreement (“Agreement”) entered into and executed on April 9, 2019 as identified above.  All 

provisions in the Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this Supplemental. 

 
 
 

 
The parties agree that the Agreement is to be amended and supplemented as follows: 

Supplemental Agreement No. 2, extended the term of the Agreement until June 30, 2023.  The purpose of this 
Supplemental No. 3 is to amend the Agreement, as amended, and extend the term until June 30, 2024.  Accordingly, 
paragraph 3 of the Agreement is deleted and replaced as follows:  

 

The term of this Agreement shall commence upon full execution by both Parties (“Effective Date”) and continue through 
June 30, 2024, unless terminated at an earlier date as provided in this Agreement. If the Project is not completed within 
the time period allotted, this Agreement will expire on the last day of the scheduled completion as provided in this 
paragraph unless an extension of the time period is requested by the AGENCY and granted in writing by 
DEPARTMENT prior to the expiration of the Agreement.  Expiration of this Agreement will be considered termination of 
the Project.  Only Project costs incurred on or after the Commencement Date of this Agreement and on or prior to the 
termination date of the Agreement are eligible.   

 
Reason for this Supplemental and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis: 

The City of Pahokee has experienced delays in construction activities due to unforeseen road conditions, water and 
sewer drainage, weather, and exploratory work since the onset of the Project.  These conditions have resulted in change 
orders for both the utility and construction work, which have impacted staffing and the Project completion timelines. This 
Supplemental Agreement is also meant to extend the Term of the State Funded Grant Agreement from June 30, 2023 to 
June 30, 2024 to align with the revised construction schedule; and to avoid expiration of the Agreement prior to the 
Project’s completion.    

 

 

                                                       The remainder of this page is blank. 
 
 
 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

STATE-FUNDED GRANT  

SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDMENT 

525-010-60 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

09/17 

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the date(s) below. 

 

 
 
 
 

FDOT 
State of Florida, Department of Transportation 
 
 
By:________________________________     
 
Print Name: STEVEN C. BRAUN, P.E.                 
 
Title:  Director of Transportation Development  
 
Date:________________________________ 
 
 
 
Legal Review: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
See attached Encumbrance Form for date of 
funding approval by Comptroller  
 

City of Pahokee 
 
 
By:____________________________________ 
 
Print Name:__RODNEY LUCAS   
 
Title:               CITY MANAGER   
 
Date:________________________________ 
 
 
 
As approved by the Board on: 
 
 
 ______________________________________ 
 
 
 
Attest: _________________________________ 
 
 
 
Legal Review: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
City Attorney 
 
 


